

ORAL ARGUMENT SCHEDULED FOR OCTOBER 11, 2011

Nos. 10-5383, 11-5008

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION,

Appellee,

v.

CHURCH & DWIGHT CO., INC.,

Appellant.

**On Appeal From the United States District Court
For the District of Columbia**

**REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT
CHURCH & DWIGHT CO., INC.**

Earl J. Silbert
DLA PIPER LLP (US)
500 Eighth Street, NW
Washington, DC 20004
Telephone: (202) 799-4517

Carl W. Hittinger
Matthew A. Goldberg
Lesli C. Esposito
DLA PIPER LLP (US)
One Liberty Place
1650 Market Street, Suite 4900
Philadelphia, PA 19103-7300
Telephone: (215) 656-2449

Counsel for Appellant
Church & Dwight Co., Inc.

August 15, 2011

GLOSSARY OF TERMS

Church & Dwight Op. Br.	Church & Dwight's Opening Brief on Appeal, dated, June 1, 2011
CID	Civil Investigation Demand
Commission	Federal Trade Commission
FTC	Federal Trade Commission
FTC Br.	Federal Trade Commission's Opposition Brief on Appeal, dated July 19, 2011
JA	Joint Appendix
Resolution	June 10, 2009 FTC Resolution Authorizing Use of Compulsory Process in a Nonpublic Investigation
OTS	Office of Thrift Supervision

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
II. ARGUMENT	3
A. The FTC improperly seeks to preclude federal courts from exercising meaningful review over the actions of administrative agencies.....	4
B. Church & Dwight’s analysis of the Resolution remains faithful to the standard set forth by this Court in Texaco.....	10
1. The Magistrate Judge failed to interpret the Resolution.	11
a. The face of the Resolution excludes information about non-condom products from the investigation’s scope.	12
b. Assuming that the Resolution is ambiguous, the Magistrate Judge erred by failing to interpret the Resolution.	14
2. The Magistrate Judge failed to identify the documents sought by the FTC.	19
3. The Magistrate Judge failed to explain why information about non-condom products was reasonably relevant to the investigation.....	20
a. Tying and Bundling	22
b. Market Comparison.....	23
c. Context	25
III. CONCLUSION	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Am. Bar. Ass’n v. FTC
 430 F.3d 457 (D.C. Cir. 2005) 9

Consol. Rail Corp. v. United States
 896 F.2d 574 (D.C. Cir. 1990) 12

Davis v. Davis
 471 A.2d 1008 (D.C. 1984)..... 12

Del Prado v. B.N. Dev. Co.
 602 F.3d 660 (5th Cir. 2010)..... 21

Dodek v. CF 16 Corp.
 537 A.2d 1086 (D.C. 1988)..... 18

Dr. Pepper/Seven-Up Cos. v. FTC
 991 F.2d 859 (D.C. Cir. 1993) 9

Edmond v. U.S. Postal Serv. Gen. Counsel
 953 F.2d 1398 (D.C. Cir. 1992) 21

FTC v. Carter
 464 F. Supp. 633 (D.D.C. 1979) 25, 26

FTC v. Invention Submission Corp.
 965 F.2d 1086 (D.C. Cir. 1992) 12

FTC v. Ken Roberts Co.
 276 F.3d 583 (D.C. Cir. 2001) 5

**FTC v. Texaco*
 555 F.2d 862 (D.C. Cir. 1977) 1, 4, 7, 8, 10, 11, 18, 19, 25

**In re Sealed Case (Administrative Subpoena)*
 42 F.3d 1412 (D.C. Cir. 1994) 5, 6, 7, 8, 11, 24, 25

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

<i>Kaiser Group Int’l v. World Bank</i> 420 F. App’x 2 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	21
<i>Lorraine v. Markel Am. Ins. Co.</i> 241 F.R.D. 534 (D. Md. 2007)	27
<i>Newspaper Guild v. Levi</i> 539 F.2d 755 (D.C. Cir. 1976)	12, 13
<i>Okla. Press Pub’g Co. v. Walling</i> 327 U.S. 217 (1946)	4, 5
<i>Rambus, Inc. v. FTC</i> 522 F.3d 456 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	9
<i>Republican Nat’l Comm. v. Taylor</i> 299 F.3d 887 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	12, 18
<i>Resolution Trust Corp. v. Thornton</i> 41 F.3d 1539 (D.C. Cir. 1994)	9, 10
<i>Richards v. United States</i> 369 U.S. 1 (1962)	12, 13
<i>Shelby County Health Care Corp. v. Majestic Star Casino</i> 581 F.3d 355 (6th Cir. 2009)	21
<i>Trans Union Corp. v. FTC</i> 81 F.3d 228 (D.C. Cir 1996)	9
<i>United States v. Exxon Corp.</i> 628 F.2d 70 (D.C. Cir. 1980)	6

STATUTES

F.R.C.P. 36	27
Section 5 of the Federal Trade Commission Act, 15 U.S.C. Section 45	3, 17, 26

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Resolution in *In re Intel Corp.*

FTC File No. 061-0247 (May 29, 2008), *available at*

<http://www.ftc.gov/os/adjpro/d9341/091215intelmotion.pdf> 16, 17
